
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Corporate 
Resources & 
Infrastructure 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 4 MARCH 2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: 24 February 2025 

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
Tel: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further informat
[...]
 & delivery), 
including the delivery of the planned capital 
programme for housing  

    Civic Centre, Property and built assets (cross-
cutting brief)  

    Highways (operational maintenance delivery)  

    Utility companies in the Borough (cross-
cutting)  

Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & 
Growth  

Place  Highways (incl. Highways strategic assessment 
& safety, Highways Policy and infrastructure 
including EV)  

    Transportation (incl. road safety, traffic 
management and parking management 
schemes)  

Cabinet Member for 
Finance & 
Transformation  

Finance   All Finance (inc. school budgets, revenues and 
benefits, HRA)  

    Statutory Accounting, Investments and 
Pensions  

    Procurement and Commissioning (incl. fleet 
and energy)  

    Counter Fraud  

    Internal Audit & Risk Assurance (incl. risk 
management)  
  
 
 



 

  Corporate 
Services 
Directorate  

Council transformation & Hillingdon 
Improvement Programme  

    Technology, Digital, Information Governance, 
Business Intelligence, Customer Experience 
and Business Support (incl. implementation of 
automation software)  

    Complaints – “Member Responsible for 
Complaints” under Ombudsman Codes  

Cabinet Member for 
Community & 
Environment  

Homes & 
Communities  

Emergency Response  

All portfolios    Resident Experience (cross-cutting brief)  

    Strategic Partnerships (cross-cutting brief)  

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

 

Part 1 - Public 
 

5 Building Safety Strategy - Annual Monitoring Report 5 - 72 
 

6 Emergency Response Service (Grenfell Town Inquiry 
recommendations) Presentation 

73 - 90 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 91 - 102 
 

8 Work Programme 103 - 106 
 

 

Part 2 - Private and not for Publication 
 

9 Building Safety Programme - fire safety in private sector mid and 
high-rise blocks of flats 

107 - 134 
 

The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of information 
in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), in that they contain exempt information and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
11 February 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Kaushik Banerjee, Farhad Choubedar, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead), 
Elizabeth Garelick, Narinder Garg, Ekta Gohil (in place of Ekta Gohil) and 
Peter Smallwood (in place of Adam Bennett) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Wallbridge - Chief Operating Officer , Darren Everden - Head of Technology 
and Anisha Teji - Democratic Services 
  

 NOMINATION OF CHAIR 
 

 In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
invited nominations for a Chair. Councillor Kaushik Banerjee was proposed and 
seconded and duly appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

48.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Riley with Councillor Ekta 
Gohil substituting and Councillor Adam Bennett with Councillor Peter Smallwood 
substituting.  
 

49.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting from 9 January 2025 be approved.  
 

51.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that agenda items 5-8 would be heard in Part I and agenda item 9 
would be heard in Part II.  
 

52.     DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chief Operating Officer and Head of Digital provided an update on Digital 
Transformation highlighting progress and updates on various digital transformation 
initiatives within the Council.  Members heard that the Hillingdon Digital Strategy was 
approved in October 2024 and this outlined the Council’s vision for the next three 
years. It was reported that the Digital Strategy included a three-year investment 
program aimed at enhancing efficiency, modernising processes and leveraging data to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
improve decision-making.  
 
The presentation detailed five cross-council programs under the Digital Strategy, 
including the development of seamless systems and automated processes, the delivery 
of a single view of the customer/household to drive evidence-based decision-making, 
the provision of an end-to-end customer journey and enhanced digital inclusion, the 
replacement and consolidation of outdated systems and the delivery of new devices 
along with the implementation of a learning and development program for officers and 
Members.  
 
The presentation provided key updates on various programs across departments. The 
Corporate Services department had launched the Resident Hub on 1 January 2025, 
merging Customer Experience and Business Administration, automating over 10 
processes and delivering a £1m saving. The Digital Inclusion program had provided 
laptops to 69 residents, with plans for more devices. In Finance, key processes in 
Financial Assessments for Adult Services had been automated and a new AI-enabled 
telephony platform had been introduced. Revenue and Benefits were developing key 
automations, with a new resident portal in progress. 
 
Members also heard that in the Place directorate, Waste Services were undergoing a 
systems review and Parking Services and Repairs Service had moved to an AI 
telephony platform. In Adult Social Care & Health, an Electronic Medication 
Administration Record system was being introduced and the Families Information 
Service had moved to an AI telephony platform. In Children Services, the Fostering and 
SEND websites were being updated, and the Stronger Families Service had also 
moved to an AI telephony platform.  
 
The Committee commended the initiative offering laptops to vulnerable residents and 
noted that alternative advertisement methods, such as through libraries, to reach 
digitally excluded individuals would be explored. The initiative initially involved staff 
nominations of users, as the Council was cautious about advertising widely to avoid 
overwhelming demand. 
 
In terms of identifying all of the Council’s data sources and system, it was explained 
that officers had identified all data sources and systems through an information 
governance board, emphasising the importance of data security and informed decision-
making, especially with the rise of AI. Continuous efforts were being made to improve 
data governance and usage. It was noted that the Council aimed to consolidate over 
100 telephony platforms into a single AI platform to improve resident experience and 
prioritise calls from vulnerable residents. There was also a transition from Cisco 
telephony to integrating telephony within Microsoft Teams. 
 
Officers acknowledged the need to support residents who preferred non-digital 
methods and there was investment being undertaken in improving both digital and non-
digital services. There were also checks in place to prevent duplicate records and 
efforts to manually cleanse data, with AI tools being used to improve data accuracy. 
 
The importance of feedback mechanisms for improving services, particularly in 
housing, and the need for a balance between digital and paper-based processes were 
emphasised. The importance of feedback was acknowledged with plans to include 
more feedback into new ways of working. The ongoing efforts to revamp the website 
and improve digital processes were highlighted, with a focus on testing and regularly 
updating processes to ensure they met all user needs.  
 

Page 2



  
In terms of AI, the Council's efforts to integrate AI and other digital tools to enhance 
services and improve efficiency were noted. The use of AI bots and chatbots to handle 
customer interactions, translate messages into different languages and support 
Members in their work was highlighted. The importance of user feedback and testing, 
particularly from less digitally savvy individuals, to ensure the effectiveness of digital 
transformation initiatives was noted. Members also heard that the Council's investment 
in Microsoft Copilot to assist staff in managing tasks and improving productivity was 
providing to be helpful for staff productivity.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for the comprehensive presentation.  
 
RESVOLED: That the update on Digital Transformation be noted.  
 
 
RESVOLED: That the update on Digital Transformation be noted.  
 

53.     SCOPING REPORT ON MAJOR REVIEW: MAXIMISING COUNCIL SPACES: A 
REVIEW OF BUSINESS AND PRIVATE HIRE OPPORTUNITIES (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee considered the scoping report and discussed creating an asset 
register that would include information on rooms, halls and offices available for letting, 
differentiating between commercial and individual users. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of exploring third party opportunities and 
involving local businesses, community and voluntary sector organisations in the review 
process.  
 
The Committee agreed that it would be useful to identify best practice from other local 
authorities to improve systems. The importance of leveraging existing booking 
systems and gathering user feedback to improve the asset register was highlighted. It 
was hoped that the review would map out current assets and make them more 
accessible to different resident groups. 
 
The Committee approved the scoping report so that the investigation stage could be 
initiated.  
 
RESOLVED: That the scoping report be agreed and the review be initiated.  
 

54.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN   (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.  
 

55.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee agreed to add an information item on the right to buy backs to the work 
programme and noted that there was a plan to bring a performance update to all select 
committees later this year.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updates to the work programme be noted and agreed.  
 

56.     CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - PART II (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 

Page 3



  
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, e.g. proposed police action or 
planned trading standards investigation.’ (paragraph 7 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
The Head of Technology and Chief Operating Officer provided the Committee with 
insights into the current threat landscape and recent cyber incidents.  The presentation 
highlighted various trends, including supply chain attacks, triple extortion, ransomware 
as a service, attacking unpatched systems, and phishing. Case studies were explored 
and how different organisations had been impacted by the attacks. Members heard 
about the need for improvement in specific areas and the importance of addressing 
cyber threats and enhancing cyber security culture in organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation on Cyber Security be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.13 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Classification - Public 
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 4 March 2025 

Building and Tenancy Safety Strategy Update  
 

Committee name  Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Gary Penticost – Place Directorate  
Mike Emmett – Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Building Safety Strategy - Operational Delivery Plan 
2024-25 Quarter 3 update 
Appendix B – Fire Doors Information for Residents  
Appendix C - Stay Put Policy  
Appendix D – Safety Case- Fairlie House 
Appendix E - Housing Management Strategy for Occupied Higher 
Risk Buildings 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The report has been prepared to provide Councillors on the Select Committee with details of the 
Building Safety Strategy for Council Owned residential dwellings including High Rise Buildings. 
The Act became enforceable in October 2023. This enables the Committee to undertake it’s 
annual monitoring and review of this important area. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee: 
 

1. Notes the supporting information for Fire Safety within the body of the report 
2. Notes the Operational Delivery Plan 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Building Safety Act  
 
The Building Safety Act 2022 sets out a safety requirement for landlords of high-risk residential 
buildings that are: -  
 

- At least 18m or 7 Storeys high,  
- With 2 or more residential units 

  
The safety rules cover the different stages of the building: - 
  

- Design Stage 
- Planning Stage 
- Construction Stage 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Classif
[...]
ine if a building is safe or unsafe.  
 

Building Names  Priority Tier  Priority Score  Rating  

Fitzgerald House  5 18 Low Risk  

Skeffington Court  5 17 Low Risk  

Glenister House 5 17 Low Risk  

Wellings House 5 17 Low Risk  

Harding House 5 10 Low Risk  

Rabbs Mill House 5 10 Low Risk  

Melbourne House 5 10 Low Risk  

Sutcliffe House 5 6 Low Risk  

Page 6



 

 

Classification - Public 
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 4 March 2025 

Fairlie House 5 5 Low Risk  

The Goulding's 5 4 Low Risk  

Cavenham Court  5 5 Low Risk 

 
Residents Fire Safety Updates:  

 Residents’ Stay put policy documents – Issued  
 Tenants Fire door information pack – Issued 
 Residents’ Fire Safety information pack - Issued 

 
Fire Reform Order 2005- Changes from 23rd January 2023:   
Following the Inquiry published from the first phase report of Grenfell Tower the Government has 
made changes to the law on the below items:   
  
Secure Information boxes: Installed across all high rise and sheltered scheme stock since 
2019 and inspected and update monthly or at point of tenancy change.  
 
Wayfinder Signage: Installed across all floors within high-rise buildings in 2021.   
 
Fire Doors: Undertake annual checks of flat entrance doors and quarterly check on communal 
doors- This has been in place with all high rise and sheltered schemes since 2020.  
 
Fire Fighting equipment: complete monthly servicing- In place for all LBH lifts. We do not have 
firefighting lifts installed within Council residential blocks.   

 
Fire Door Replacement programme:  
 
The Council is completing an ongoing project to replace LBH flat entrance doors and communal 
doors where required. Officers only accept 3rd party accredited full door set certified tested doors 
in the tender process. Please see below for the number of door-sets replaced in total of 5674 
door-sets:  
 

Building  Front Entrance Door-sets Communal Door-sets 

High Rise Buildings  759 854 

Sheltere
[...]
R INQUIRY – PHASE TWO REPORT 
 

Committee name  Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Kirstie Newham, Homes and Communities  

   

Papers with report  Presentation  

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
Officers will update the Committee on Phase Two of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee notes the information in the presentation.  
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
A presentation from the Council’s Emergency Management and Response Manager, Kirstie 
Newham, will provide Members with a brief overview of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 2 
resilience recommendations. It will set out Hillingdon’s progress in implementing these key 
resilience recommendations and will outline the next steps.  
 

RESIDENT BENEFIT 
 
Residents will be updated on Hillingdon’s progress in respect of the resilience recommendations 
further to the Grenfell Tower Inquiry. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly in relation to this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly in relation to this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil.  
 

APPENDICES 
Presentation.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase Two 
Report 
A presentation by Kirstie Newham – Emergency Management and Response Service

04.03.25

P
age 75



Introduction
• Brief overview of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 2 resilience 

recommendations.
• Purpose: To present Hillingdon’s progress in implementing key 

resilience recommendations.
• Method: Red-Amber-Green (RAG) assessment of our current 

status.
• Non resilience related recommendations are for the consideration 

of BAU services and will not be discussed during this presentation

P
age 76



Summary of Recommendations & RAG 
Status

P
age 77



Recommendation 1 – Revision of LLAG Guidance 
(RED)

•Issue: Need for clearer guidance on LLAG operations, especially for 
single-borough incidents.
•Actions:

• Chief Executive to seek assuranc
[...]
g policy and recommendations and the 
Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Multi Year Work Programme 2022 - 2026
2024/25 MY 2025/26 MY
May March April June July Sept Nov Jan February March April 
No meeting 4 10 17 23 17 19 6 12 4 21

Democratic Services + relevant service(s)
Major Review: Maximising Council Spaces: A Review of Business and 
Private Hire Opportunities
Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness / evidence / consultation stage X
Findings, conclusions and recommendations X
Final review report agreement X
Target Cabinet reporting X

Regular service & performance monitoring and scrutiny

Business Intelligence Annual Performance Monitoring X
Finance Mid year Budget Update X
Highways Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy - annual update X
Assets Building Safety Strategy - Annual Monitoring Report X X
Democratic Services Cabinet Member attendance X
Digital Digital & Transformation Update
Business Intelligence Annual complaints & service update report TBC X
Finance Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X
Democratic Services Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X X

One-off information / service update and scrutiny
Democratic Services Remit of new Select Committee / Changes to ToR / Scrutiny updates/news
Human Resources Staff skills, learning and development TBC 
Technology Cyber Security Update
Planning and Regeneration Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress X
Assets Update on Council's Fleet X
Transportation Hillingdon Cycling Strategy - implementation X
Health Safety/ Emergency Response Emergency Response Service (Grenfell Town Inquiry recommendations) X
Assets Ensuring Fire Safety in Private Residential Properties (request from full Council) X
Counter Fraud Counter Fraud Update
Assets Right to buys backs X

Cross-cutting topics for wider scrutiny

Council wide Resident experience
CEO Strategic Partnerships (Brunel, SNP, Businesses etc...) X
External Utility company scrutiny (broadband, water, electricity, gas, mobile operators) X

Past review delivery - implementation of recommendations to Cabinet

Procurement and Commissioning Procurement Review 2023/24 X
Transportation Road Safety Review 2023/24 X
Highways Highways Resurfacing 2023/24 X

Committee Site Visits + reporting back to subsequent meeting

Assets Civic Centre Tour / New Library etc... Capital Programme (Date TBC) X
Adult Social Care Mortuary (Date TBC) X
Assets / Capital Programme Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC) X

Internal use only
Agenda 24-Feb-25 02-Apr-25 09-Jun-25 15-Jul-25 09-Sep-25 11-Nov-25 29-Dec-25 04-Feb-26 25-Feb-25 13-Apr-26

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select CommitteeService Area 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Building Safety Strategy - Annual Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Building Strategy - Operational Delivery Plan - Jan 25 (1)
	Appendix B- Fire Doors Residents Informaion - High Rise - Jan 25 1 1
	Appendix C- Stay Put Policy Housing High Rise Blocks   January 2025 1
	Appendix D- Safety Case- Fairlie House  V3  1
	Appendix E Housing Management Strategy for occupied Higher Risk Buildings - Final Draft v0.01

	6 Emergency Response Service (Grenfell Town Inquiry recommendations) Presentation
	SELECT COMMITTEE PRESENTATION
	Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase Two Report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15


	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	250304 - FP
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	250304 - Work Programme
	Corp Resources & Infras SC


	9 Building Safety Programme - fire safety in private sector mid and high-rise blocks of flats



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
4 March 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead), Elizabeth Garelick and 
Narinder Garg 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji – Senior Democratic Services Officer , Kirstie Newham – Emergency 
Management & Response Service Manager, Gary Penticost – Director of Operational 
Assets, Richard Webb – Director of Community Safety & Enforcement, Mark Preston – 
Private Sector Housing Officer 
 

57.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

58.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

59.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting from 11 February 2025 be approved 
subject to a minor correction in the attendee list.  
 

60.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that agenda items 5-8 would be heard in Part I and agenda item 9 
would be heard in Part II.  
 

61.     BUILDING SAFETY STRATEGY - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Director of Operational Assets introduced the Annual Monitoring Report on 
Building Safety Strategy. The report provided an update on the Building and Tenancy 
Safety Strategy for Council-owned residential dwellings, including high-rise buildings. It 
outlined the implementation of the Building Safety Act 2022, which became fully 
enforceable in October 2023, requiring landlords of high-risk residential buildings to 
have safety measures in place. The strategy included an operational delivery plan for 
2022-2025, collaboration with the London Fire Brigade, and various safety measures 
such as fire risk assessments, fire door replacements, and sprinkler system 
installations. The report also highlighted the Housing Management Service's draft 



  

 

strategy for ensuring compliance with safety regulations and maintaining resident 
safety.  
 
Members enquired about the strategy specifically if there were any major differences in 
the targets compared to the previous year. Officers explained that there were no major 
differences but some items appeared stagnant and were under review. The documents 
were updated quarterly. There were also further queries about the measures in place 
for fire safety, to which officers detailed the various elements such as pre-design, 
design, planning, building control, maintenance and management for tenancy.  
 
The Committee sought further information on human behaviour and how this impacted 
fire safety in high rise buildings. Officers highlighted the efforts made by the police and 
anti-social behaviour team to ensure robust security access and prevent non residents 
from entering the buildings. The use of technology and early detection intelligence to 
prevent initial fire incident was also explained to Members.  
 
In response to questions about the stay- put policy and its effectiveness in the event of 
fires, it was noted that all high-rise buildings had been assessed as low risk and that 
the stay-put policy was still advised unless there was a fire in the property, in which 
case tenants should evacuate. The importance of tenant engagement and awareness 
was also stressed, with dedicated tenancy engagement officers in regular 
communications with tenants to address any issues.  
 
Clarification was sought on the fire door replacement programme, specifically the 
number of door sets replaced. It was confirmed that a total of 5674 door sets had been 
replaced and that the programme was ongoing, with a target completion date of 2026. 
Further information was also provided on the purchase of new properties and the fire 
safety measures in place for these buildings.  
 
During Member discussions, the Committee noted the involvement of the London Fire 
Brigade in resident education and awareness. It was confirmed that the fire service 
regularly visited high-rise blocks to familiarise themselves with the building layout and 
provide free smoke alarms and other safety information. The importance of raising 
awareness about the dangers of bringing hazardous items into buildings was also 
discussed.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for their work and the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 
noted the supporting information for Fire Safety and Operational Delivery Plan.  
 

62.     EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICE (GRENFELL TOWN INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS) PRESENTATION  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Emergency Management & Response Service Manager provided the Committee 
with an overview of Hillingdon's progress in implementing key resilience 
recommendations from the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 2.  
 
Members heard that a Red-Amber-Green (RAG) assessment was used to evaluate the 
status of various recommendations, focusing on areas such as LLAG guidance, 
training for key officers, humanitarian assistance plans, resilience as an organisational 
responsibility, electronic resident registration, temporary accommodation, financial 
assistance, key worker arrangements, and communication with impacted residents. 



  

 

The presentation highlighted the challenges faced and the actions taken to address 
these recommendations, with a particular emphasis on the need for clearer guidance, 
structured training, improved communication and better coordination across all services 
areas. 
 
During Member discussions, the financial difficulties of all local authorities and the 
reliance on digital processes was noted. The swift response of the London Borough of 
Hillingdon during the pandemic was discussed where staff quickly turned into 
emergency workers. Officers emphasised that risk should be based on consequence 
not just likelihood and there was a need to challenge central government funding. 
Suggestions to be best prepared for serious incidents included thinking out of the box 
initiatives like emergency centres training for all local authority staff, and regional and 
mutual aid procedures.  
 
In response to questions about the types of emergencies that could be encountered 
and the scale of response required, it was explained that emergencies varied in size, 
scale and complexity and arrangements were designed to be flexible and scalable.  
 
Further information was sought on the arrangements for displaced residents during 
major incidents and the impact of emergencies on housing. The importance of mutual 
assistance between boroughs and the need for a coordinated response was 
emphasised. The importance of investment and resources to develop community 
resilience was highlighted.  
 
The Committee echoed the importance of embedding resilience in employees. It was 
noted that key workers came from various employment sectors, not only social care 
and there was a need to identify and deploy key workers effectively during 
emergencies.  
 
The Committee concluded with a discussion on the importance of cultural change 
within the London Borough of Hillingdon to prioritise emergency planning and 
resilience. Leadership and decision-making in driving this change was stressed and the 
need for a collective effort across local authorities to enhance emergency 
preparedness.  
 
The Committee thanked the Emergency Management & Response Service Manager 
for their presentation and commended their drive.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the information in the presentation.  
 

63.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.  
 

64.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee discussed the work programme and noted CIPFA’S involvement in 
reviewing and supporting the finance team to build capacity and address audit report 
recommendations. It was suggested whether updates on financial improvements based 
on these recommendations could be provided to the Select Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updates to the work programme be noted and agreed.  
 



  

 

65.     BUILDING SAFETY PROGRAMME - FIRE SAFETY IN PRIVATE SECTOR MID AND 
HIGH-RISE BLOCKS OF FLATS  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 
(A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt 
information and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
The Director of Community Safety & Enforcement and the Private Sector Housing 
Officer provided the Committee with an update on the Building Safety Programme 
(BSP) initiated by the London Borough of Hillingdon to improve fire safety in mid and 
high-rise blocks of flats following the Grenfell Tower tragedy. Members heard about the 
progress made, including the identification and investigation of high-rise and  mid-rise 
buildings, the enforcement actions taken, and the challenges faced due to funding 
constraints. The report also highlighted the legislative context, the role of various 
stakeholders, and the potential impact of the government's Remediation Acceleration 
Plan. 
 
The Committee agreed that a redacted version of the Report should be released in the 
public domain in recognition of the significant public interest in the subject matter.  
 
RESOVLED: That the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report.  
2. Noted the need to press central Government to continue providing New 

Burdens funding for this important project. 
3. Resolved to release a version of the report, as agreed by the Committee 

and Cabinet Member, into the public domain for transparency 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


